
 

 

 

 

Summary of ArtsNL Grants, 

Awards, and Peer Assessors 

 

 

 

 

 

2021-2022 Fiscal Year  

(April 2021 to March 2022) 

  



 2 

Table of Contents 

Annual Operating Grant Program for Professional Arts Organizations   3 

ArtsSmarts          4 

Community Arts Program        5 

Professional Artists’ Travel Fund        6 

Professional Project Grants Program       7 

School Touring Program         12 

Sustaining Program for Professional Arts Organizations     13 

Cultural Connection Virtual Initiative       15 

Comprehensive List of Award Recipients       16  

Comprehensive List of Peer Assessors/Jury Members      17 

     for all ArtsNL Grant Programs/Awards 

  



 3 

Annual Operating Program for Professional Arts Organizations 

For annual operations for the period of April 15, 2021, to April 14, 2022 

Total Number of Grants: 20 

Total Awarded: $299,983 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Bonavista Biennale Inc. $14,984 Bonavista 

Cape St. Mary's Arts Inc.  $15,000 Cape St. Mary’s 

CB Nuit $15,000 Corner Brook 

Craft Council of NL Gallery $15,000 St. John’s 

First Light Centre for Performance & Creativity $15,000 St. John’s 

Garrick Theatre  $15,000 Bonavista 

Grenfell Art Gallery $15,000 Corner Brook 

Labrador Creative Arts Festival $15,000 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Lady Cove Women's Choir $15,000 St. John’s 

New Curtain Theatre Company $15,000 Milton 

Newfoundland Quarterly $15,000 St. John’s 

Newman Sound Men's Choir $15,000 St. John’s 

Poverty Cove Theatre Company $15,000 St. John’s 

Quintessential Vocal Ensemble $15,000 St. John’s 

Réseau culturel francophone de TNL $14,999 St. John’s 

Rotary Arts Centre $15,000 Corner Brook 

St. John’s Storytelling Inc. $15,000 St. John’s 

Trails Tales Tunes Festival $15,000 Norris Point 

Winterset in Summer Inc. $15,000 Eastport 

Women's Work Festival $15,000 St. John’s 

 

  



 4 

ArtsSmarts 
For projects during the 2021-22 school year 

Total Number of Grants: 14 

Total Awarded: $76,576 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Amalgamated Academy $7,000 Bay Roberts 

Elwood Elementary $3,506 Deer Lake 

Bishop Abraham $4,148  St. John’s 

Dunne Memorial Academy $5,963  St. Mary’s 

East Point Elementary $3,234  St. John’s 

École Sainte-Anne $6,157  La Grand' Terre 

Horizon Academy $6,799  St. John’s 

Jakeman All Grade $7,000  Trout River 

Leary's Brook Junior High School $6,916  St. John’s 

Mary Queen of Peace $4,602  St. John’s 

Pasadena Academy $4,880  Pasadena 

St. Edwards School $7,000  Conception Bay South 

St. Paul's Intermediate $4,410  Gander 

Topsail Elementary $4,960  Conception Bay South 

 

  



 5 

Community Arts Program 
For projects starting between December 1, 2021, and November 30, 2022 
Total Number of Grants: 20 

Total Awarded: $91,623 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Association for the Arts in Mount Pearl $5,000 Mount Pearl 

CALOS Youth Orchestras $5,000 St. John’s 

DarkNL Community Darkroom $5,000 St. John’s 

Girls Rock NL $5,000 St. John’s 

The Group of 77 $1,554 St. John’s 

Jazz East Big Band $4,991 St. John’s 

The King's Point Theatre Project $4,979 King’s Point 

Mokami Players $5,000 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Mummers Festival Inc. $5,000 St. John’s 

Newfoundland Writers' Guild $1,400 St. John’s 

Ochre Fest $5,000 St. John’s 

Pouch Cove Public Art Committee Inc. $5,000 Pouch Cove 

Shakespeare by the Sea Festival Inc. $5,000 St. John’s 

Spectrum Queer Choir $5,000 St. John’s 

St. John's Short Play Festival  
(St. John's Shorts) 

$5,000 St. John’s 

Strong Harbour String Program $4,934 St. John’s 

Suzuki Talent Education Program $4,940 St. John’s 

Trout River Heritage Committee $5,000 Trout River 

Twilight 50+ Club $3,825 Port au Port East 

Unpossible NL $5,000 St. John’s 

 

  



 6 

Professional Artists’ Travel Fund 
Total Number of Grants: 19 

Total Awarded: $21,129 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Eldred Allen $1,000 Rigolet 

Jennifer Cake & Stephen Evans $2,000 Conception Bay South 

Andrea Cass $1,233 St. John’s 

Hazel May Eckert $1,332 St. John’s 

Jenn Edwards $1,500 Labrador City 

Chantelle Evans $1,000 Makkovik 

Justin Fancy $1,000 Conception Bay South 

Audrey Feltham $374 Deer Lake 

Don Foulds $1,000 Corner Brook 

Meghan Greeley $1,000 St. John’s 

Joy Hecht $1,000 St. John’s 

Robert Hengeveld $1,415 Corner Brook 

Lynn Panting  $1,236 St. John’s 

Karen Ann Pink  $1,000 South Branch 

Charlene Rumbolt $1,500 Mary’s Harbour 

Anastasia Tiller $1,000 Lethbridge 

Burlington Tooshkenig $845 Clarke's Beach 

Andrea Tucker $776 Paradise 

Ivan White $918 St. George's 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 7 

Professional Project Grants Program 
Spring Session (for projects starting between May 15, 2021, and November 14, 2022) 

Total Number of Grants: 76 

Total Awarded: $767,931 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

DANCE – NEW 

Hannah Drover $5,947 St. John’s 

DANCE – ESTABLISHED 

Nicola Hawkins $15,000 Cape Broyle 

FILM – NEW 

Renée Hackett $4,550 St. John’s 

Amy House $4,887 St. John’s 

Luke Lawrence $4,887 St. John’s 

FILM – ESTABLISHED 

Martine Blue $15,000 Epworth 

Stephen Bonnell $2,963 Clarenville 

Emily Bridger $14,626 St. John’s 

Jamie Miller $15,000 St. John’s 

Justin Oakey $10,000 Petty Harbour 

Christine Poker $15,000 Natuashish 

Christian Sparkes & Charles Picco $12,000 Outer Cove & Carbonear 

MULTIDISCIPLINE – NEW 

Rebecca Nolan $6,000 St. John’s 

MULTIDISCIPLINE – ESTABLISHED 

Anahareo Doelle $12,500 St. John’s 

Jose González $13,369 English Harbour 

Group Hug Productions $14,200 St. John’s 

Hilary Walsh $8,835 St. John’s 

MUSIC – NEW 

Rachel Cousins $4,500 Portugal Cove-St. Philip's 

Lorna Lovell $4,500 Corner Brook 

Isabelle Riche & Esmée Gilbert $4,418 St. John’s 

Slowpoke $3,630 St. John’s 

MUSIC – ESTABLISHED 

Duane Andrews $13,000 St. John’s 

Tim Baker $15,000 St. John’s 

Bill Brennan $10,029 St. John’s 

Korona Brophy $3,651 Mount Pearl 

Amy Collyer-Holmes $9,139 St. John’s 

Justin Fancy $11,250 Conception Bay South 

Andrew LeDrew $8,478 St. John’s 

Kelly McMichael $15,000 St. John’s 



 8 

Kate Read $13,495 St. John’s 

Silver Wolf Band $15,000 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Justin Strong $14,973 St. John’s 

William Sutton $15,000 St. John’s 

Brad Tuck $6,000 St. John’s 

Aley Waterman, Scott Sheppard & Reg 
Kachanoski 

$10,144 Corner Brook 

Brian Way $9,789 St. John’s 

THEATRE – NEW 

Robyn Vivian $4,000 St. John’s 

THEATRE – ESTABLISHED 

Frank Barry $8,063 St. John’s 

Meghan Greeley $11,250 St. John’s 

Jeannette Lambermont-Morey $11,789 St. John’s 

Nicole Rousseau $11,250 St. John’s 

Jamie Skidmore $10,500 St. John’s 

Bernardine Stapleton $15,000 St. John’s 

VISUAL ARTS – NEW 

Alexandra Antle $5,081 Gillams 

Ashley Hemmings $2,764 St. John’s 

Charlotte May Hobden $6,000 St. John’s 

Tanea Hynes $6,000 Labrador City 

Judy LaVallee-Dunphy $2,067 Stephenville 

Jessica McDonald $6,000 St. John’s 

Chantal Pennell $5,674 Corner Brook 

Burlington Tooshkenig $5,275 Holyrood 

VISUAL ARTS – ESTABLISHED 

Gregory Bennett $15,000 St. John’s 

Vessela Brakalova $15,000 Portugal Cove-St. Philip's 

Jerry Evans $15,000 St. John’s 

Will Gill $15,000 St. John’s 

Kym Greeley $15,000 St. John’s 

Michelle MacKinnon $15,000 Corner Brook 

Pepa Chan $10,000 St. John’s 

Meagan Musseau $14,826 Corner Brook 

Jason Wells $12,514 St. John’s 

WRITING – NEW 

Xaiver Campbell $5,950 St. John’s 

Christine Hennebury $4,400 Mount Pearl 

Tia McLennan $5,200 St. John’s 

Heather Nolan $5,162 St. John’s 

Heidi Wicks $6,000 St. John’s 

WRITING – ESTABLISHED 

Connie Boland $11,155 Corner Brook 



 9 

Eva Crocker $15,000 St. John’s 

Joshua Goudie $13,101 St. John’s 

Joel Thomas Hynes $15,000 St. John’s 

George Murray $15,000 St. John’s 

Melanie Oates $7,650 St. John’s 

Gabby Peyton $4,500 St. John’s 

Craig Francis Power $15,000 St. John’s 

Susan Taylor $15,000 Harbour Grace 

Sara Tilley $15,000 St. John’s 

Agnes Walsh $15,000 St. John’s 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 10 

Professional Project Grants Program 
Fall Session (for projects starting between November 15, 2021, and May 14, 2022) 

Total Number of Grants: 98 

Total Awarded: $1,049,818 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

DANCE – NEW 

Joshua Murphy $5,390 St. John’s 

Kim White $6,000 St. John’s 

DANCE – ESTABLISHED  

Andrya Duff $15,000 St. John’s 

Jenn Edwards $15,000 Labrador City 

Sarah Joy Stoker $8,000 Holyrood 

FILM – NEW  

Stephen Cadigan $6,000 Logy Bay 

Dominique Jean $5,875 St. John’s 

Shara Desiree King $6,000 St. John’s 

Lynn Panting $6,000 St. John’s 

Percy Ponniuk  $6,000 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

FILM – ESTABLISHED  

Tony Butt $10,144 St. John’s 

Tom Cochrane $14,206 Norris Point 

Patrick Condon $14,605 Gander 

Amelia Curran $14,250 St. John’s 

Brad Glover $15,000 St. John’s 

Ken Pittman $11,250 Pouch Cove 

Dave Sullivan $11.250 Portugal Cove-St. Philip's 

Anna Wheeler $14,206 St. John’s 

MULTIDISCIPLINE – NEW  

Violet Drake $6,000 St. John’s 

Joy Hecht $6,000 St. John’s 

Michelle Porter $6,000 St. John’s 

MULTIDISCIPLINE – ESTABLISHED  

Winnie Churchill $14,842 St. John’s 

Erika Stephens $15,000 St. John’s 

MUSIC – NEW  

Jacob Pardy $3,574 St. John’s 

Joshua Roberts $4,357 St. John’s 

MUSIC – ESTABLISHED  

Christine Carter $15,000 St. John’s 

Marijin (Manny) Companjen $6,700 St. John’s 

Nicholas Coultas-Clarke $11,275 St. John’s 

Duo Concertante $15,000 St. John’s 



 11 

Deantha Edmunds-Ramsay $15,000 St. John’s 

Elita $12,387 St. John’s 

Damian Follett $15,000 Paradise 

Peter Gardner  $5,950 Portugal Cove-St. Philip's 

Danielle Hamel $8,000 St. John’s 

Mike Herriott $15,000 St. John’s 

Florian Hoefner $12,130 St. John’s 

John Moran $14,770 St. John’s 

Patrick Moran $11,500 St. John’s 

Pamela Morgan $15,000 Torbay 

Denis Parker $8,500 St. John’s 

Nicole Paulo (Nico Paulo) $15,000 St. John’s 

Ptarmageddon $15,000 Labrador City 

Sherry Ryan $15,000 St. John’s 

Jodee Richardson $13,298 St. John’s 

Rube & Rake $15,000 St. John’s 

Jamal Tinkov $6,500 St. John’s 

THEATRE – NEW  

Marie Pike $6,000 Mount Pearl 

THEATRE - ESTABLISHED 

Lois Brown $7,850 St. John’s 

Devon Bryan $11,884 St. John’s 

Mallory Fisher $15,000 St. John’s 

Darren Ivany $6,000 St. John’s 

Tara Manuel $15,000 Corner Brook 

Michael Hammond $14,706 St. John’s 

Timothy Matson $15,000 St. John’s 

Michael Smith $4,990 St. John’s 

Erika Squires $15,000 St. John’s 

Charlie Tomlinson $15,000 St. John’s 

VISUAL ARTS – NEW  

Cory Babstock $5,857 Clarenville 

Lori Deeley $2,082 Kippens 

Sarah Hannon $6,000 St. John’s 

Barbara Houston $6,000 Bonavista 

Drew Pardy $6,000 St. John’s 

Kelsey Street $6,000 Corner Brook 

Lily Taylor $6,000 St. John’s 

Jessica Winters  $4,055 Makkovik 

VISUAL ARTS – ESTABLISHED 

Olivia Ball $12,910 Norris Point 

Hazel May Eckert $15,000 St. John’s 

Malin Enström $13,573 St. John’s 

Audrey Feltham $13,445 Deer Lake 



 12 

Pam Hall $15,000 St. John’s 

Benjy Kean $8,200 St. John’s 

Philippa Jones $15,000 St. John’s 

Kevin Melanson $5,736 St. John’s 

Shan Pomeroy $2,300 St. John’s 

Veselina Tomova $15,000 St. John’s 

Jennifer Young & Jean Wills $6,127 St. John’s & Corner Brook 

WRITING – NEW  

Michael Fardy $6,000 St. John’s 

Cathia Finkel $6,000 St. John’s 

Geoffrey Pevlin $6,000 St. John’s 

William Ping $6,000 St. John’s 

Olivia Robinson $500 St. John’s 

WRITING – ESTABLISHED  

Michelle Butler Hallett $15,000 St. John’s 

Mark Callanan $15,000 St. John’s 

Megan Gail Coles $15,000 St. John’s 

Marin Darmonkow $10,000 St. John’s 

Terry Doyle $14,000 St. John’s 

Helen Escott $14,594 St. John’s 

Beth Follett $15,000 St. John’s 

Nicole Haldoupis $15,000 St. John’s 

Katherine Alexandra Harvey $15,000 St. John’s 

Greg Malone $13,000 St. John’s 

Elisabeth de Mariaffi $15,000 St. John’s 

Trudy Morgan-Cole $10,000 St. John’s 

Rhea Rollman $15,000 St. John’s 

Paul Rowe $12,000 St. John’s 

Caighlan Smith $13,000 St. John’s 

Paul Whittle $12,000 St. John’s 

Ava Woolf $15,000 Harbour Grace 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 13 

School Touring Program 
For tours during the 2021-22 school year 

Total Number of Grants: 6 

Total Awarded: $117,788 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT 
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra $20,000 St. John’s 

RCA Theatre $20,000 St. John’s 

Soundbone Traditional Arts Foundation $20,000 Ladle Cove 

Jamie Skidmore $18,888 St. John’s 

Fergus O'Byrne and Jim Payne $19,475 St. John’s 

Daniel Fuchs $19,425 St. John’s 

 

  



 14 

Sustaining Program for Professional Arts Organizations 
For operations between April 15, 2021, and April 14, 2022 (Year Two of the three-year cycle) 

Total Number of Grants: 26 

Total Awarded: $1,750,010 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT 
AMOUNT 

TOP-UP LOCATION 

Artistic Fraud of Newfoundland $65,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Eastern Edge Gallery       $75,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Friends of Writers at Woody Point            $20,000 $19,180 Woody Point 

Gros Morne Summer Music $40,250 $9,750 Gros Morne 

Kittiwake Dance Theatre $20,000 $19,180 St. John’s 

Lawnya Vawnya $20,000 $19,180 St. John’s 

Newfoundland and Labrador Folk Arts 
Society 

$52,750 $20,000 St. John’s 

Newfoundland Dance Presenters 
(Neighbourhood Dance Works) 

$68,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Newfoundland Independent Filmmakers  
Co-operative 

$70,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra 
Association               

$80,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Nickel Film Festival $45,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Opera on the Avalon $65,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Perchance Theatre at Cupids $55,000 $20,000 Cupids 

PerSIStence Theatre Company Inc. $20,000 $19,180 St. John’s 

RCA Theatre Company $65,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Riddle Fence Publishing $20,000 $19,180 St. John’s 

Rising Tide Association $75,000 $20,000 Trinity 

Sound Arts Initiatives (Sound Symposium) $45,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Soundbone Traditional Arts Foundation $50,000 $5,000 Ladle Cove 

St. John’s International Women’s Film 
Festival 

$45,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

St. Michael’s Printshop $50,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

Stephenville Festival $20,000 $19,180 Stephenville 

TNL (Theatre Newfoundland Labrador) $75,000 $20,000 Corner Brook 

Tuckamore Festival $45,000 $20,000 St. John’s 

White Rooster Theatre $20,000 $19,180 St. John’s 

Wonderbolt Productions $60,000 $15,000 St. John’s 

 

 

 



 15 

Cultural Connection Virtual Initiative 

Total Number of Grants: 6 

Total Awarded: $82,622 

 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT 
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Tuckamore Festival $8,170 St. John’s 

Nickel Film Festival $20,000 St. John’s 

White Rooster Theatre $20,000 St. John’s 

Labrador Creative Arts Festival $6,775 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Tara Manuel $13,803 Corner Brook 

Riddle Fence $13,874 St. John’s 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 16 

Comprehensive List of Award Recipients 

Period Covered: April 1, 2021, to March 31, 2022 

 

36th ArtsNL Arts Awards 

In lieu of an awards ceremony, the 36th and 37th ArtsNL Arts Awards will be celebrated simultaneously in 

a new format. Details are tentatively scheduled for release in late summer or early fall of 2022. 

 

2021 BMO Winterset Award     Carmella Gray-Cosgrove 

 

2021 Rhonda Payne Theatre Award   Natalia Hennelly 

 

2021 Ross Leslie Award     Ruth Lawrence  



 17 

Comprehensive List of Peer Assessors/Jury Members  

for all ArtsNL Grant Programs and Awards 

Period Covered: April 1, 2021, to March 31, 2022 

 

Jacinte Armstrong 

Charles Barfoot 

Natasha Blackwood 

Greg Blumer 

Stephen Bonnell  

Debbie Brake-Patten 

Petrina Bromley 

Kelly Bruton  

Kailey Bryan 

Mark Callanan  

Robert Chafe 

Yvette Coleman  

Ann Connors 

Andrea Cooper 

Eva Crocker 

Marissa Cruz 

Janet Cull  

John Doyle  

Jill Dreaddy 

Michel Dubé 

Don Dunphy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nathan Elliott 

Deanne Foley  

Ian Foster 

Robert Hallett 

Stan Hill 

Stephanie Joline 

Charlotte Jones 

Corie Kean  

Michelle Keep  

Sharon King-Campbell  

Lynn Kristmanson 

Michael Lee  

Ian Locke 

Stephanie Mackenzie  

Rozalind MacPhail 

Kevin Major 

Sarah Mian 

Alexis Milligan 

Shirley Montague 

Louise Moyes 

Baptiste Neis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shelley Neville 

Daphne Morin 

Lucas Morneau 

Shelley Neville 

Rebecca Nolan  

Shawn O’Hagan 

Rhonda Pelley 

Ben Pittman  

Lisa Porter  

Craig Francis Power 

Gina Power  

David Reynolds  

Lisa Theriault 

Burlington Tooshkenig 

Kristin Harris Walsh 

Anna Ward 

Eric West 

Robin Whiffen 

Ivan White 

Nelson White   

Catherine Wright  


